

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT THE NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW, THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT,  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER  
ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
42 West 44th Street  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 382-6600

ALEX YOUNG K. OH  
*Counsel of Record*  
WHITNEY D. RUSSELL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300

May 7, 2009

*Additional Counsel Listed  
on the Inside Cover*

---

ELIZABETH GOITEIN  
AZIZ HUQ  
EMILY BERMAN  
THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT THE  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the  
Americas, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730

SHARON BRADFORD  
FRANKLIN  
THE CONSTITUTION  
PROJECT  
1200 18th Street, NW,  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 580-6920

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE  
Post Office Box 7482  
Charlottesville, VA 22906  
(434) 978-3888

JEFFREY GREEN  
MALIA N. BRINK  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
I. THE POWER TO ORDER RELEASE IS INHERENT IN THE GREAT WRIT, IS REQUIRED BY SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES, AND IS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXERCISE OF ARTICLE III JURISDICTION. . . . .	4
A. History Shows That Release of Persons Unlawfully Detained Is the Object of the Great Writ . . . . .	4
B. The Suspension Clause Requires an Effective Remedy To Perform Its Critical Function as a Check on Executive Power in the Separation-of-Powers Scheme . . . . .	7
1. The Political Branches’ Plenary Authority in the Immigration Arena Does Not Vitate the Suspension Clause’s Guarantee of Individual Liberty Against Arbitrary Detention. . . . .	9

	Page:
2. The Holding of the Court of Appeals That Not Every Violation of a Right Yields a Remedy Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns . . . . .	11
C. Article III Courts Must Have the Power To Issue a Remedy That Cannot Be Subject to Revision by the Political Branches . . . . .	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS SUPERVISORY POWERS TO ENSURE THAT LOWER COURTS CURRENTLY HEARING HUNDREDS OF HABEAS PETITIONS FILED BY GUANTÁNAMO DE-TAINEES FOLLOW <i>BOUMEDIENE</i> . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page:
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Basardh v. Obama</i> , No. 05-889, 2009 WL 1033193 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2009) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) . . . . .	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	13
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) . . . . .	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physi- cians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	11
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , Vaughan, 135, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1670) . . . . .	4
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) . . . . .	11
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004) . . . . .	21

	Page:
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) . . . . .	21
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963). . . . .	4
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864) . . . . .	15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004). . . . .	7-8
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Heikkilla v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953) . . . . .	10
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) . . . . .	19
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983). . . . .	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001). . . . .	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974). . . . .	12
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963) . . . . .	5
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	11
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	20

	Page:
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) . . . . .	4-6
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833) . . . . .	6
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) . . . . .	20
<i>Thurston Motor Lines Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood &amp; Wellesley v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1851) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	19
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885) . . . . .	8
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) . . . . .	6
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007) . . . . .	13

	Page:
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) . . .	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . .	11, 19-20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 . . . . .	4, 8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 . . . . .	14, 18
Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) . . . . .	9, 19
MISCELLANEOUS	
Larry Alexander & Frederick Schauer, <i>On Extrajudicial Constitutional In-</i> <i>terpretation</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1359 (1997) . . . . .	18
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries (1768) . . . . .	5
Brief of Amici Curiae, Legal and Histori- cal Scholars, in Support of Pet'rs at 8-12, <i>Kiyemba v. Bush</i> , No. 08-5424- 29, 2008 WL 4809207 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 31, 2008) . . . . .	6
Evan H. Caminker, <i>Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Prece-</i> <i>dents?</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994) . . .	18



	Page:
Editorial, <i>The Terrorists Next Door</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 10, 2008, at A16, <i>avail-            able</i> at <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB122360-571398721971.html">http://online.wsj.com/article/            SB122360-571398721971.html</a> . . . . .	17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Melt- zer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction,            Substantive Rights, and the War on            Terror</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007) . . . . .	12
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and            Wechsler's The Federal Courts and            the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) . . . .	13
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Con-            gress to Limit the Jurisdiction of            Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dia-            lectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) . . .	13
James S. Liebman & William Ryan, <i>"Some Effectual Power": The Quan-            tity and Quality of Decisionmaking            Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998) . . . . .	13, 15
